
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 September 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(9.00-9.30) 

Public meeting  

(9.30-11.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(9.30)   

2 Inquiry into the future of general practice in Wales: evidence 

session 

(9.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 53)  

Dr Gareth Oelmann, Chair of General Practitioners Committee, British Medical 

Association Cymru (BMA)/ GP partner in Gwent. 

Dr Ian Harris, Deputy Chair, General Practitioners Committee, Wales / GP 

partner in Bridgend 

Dr Rowena Christmas, Chair of Royal College General Practitioners (RCGP) 

Cymru Wales / GP in Trellech, Monmouthshire 

Dr Tom Kneale, Former Chair of RCGP’s North Wales faculty/ GP in Ruthin, 

Denbighshire 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Royal College of General Practitioners Cymru Wales 

Paper 2 – British Medical Association Cymru Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(11.00)   

3.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

re inquiry into Ophthalmology Services in Wales 

 (Pages 54 - 57)  

3.2 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1512 - Call on the 

Welsh Government to recognise and address the dental crisis facing patients 

in Wales 

 (Page 58)  

3.3 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1528 - Prevent 

Powys patients who are treated in English hospitals from facing increased 

waiting times 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

3.4 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1488 - Establish a 

‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales 

 (Page 61)  

3.5 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care from the Chair of 

Petitions Committee re Petition: P-06-1240 - Improve health services for 

people with epilepsy living in Wales 

 (Pages 62 - 63)  

3.6 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1505 - Review the 

Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for primary care 

 (Pages 64 - 65)  

3.7 Supplementary evidence from Marie Curie, re Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Terminally Ill Adults ( End of Life) Bill 

 (Pages 66 - 69)  

3.8 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the Chair 

of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee re visit to Parc Prison in 

June 2025 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.00)   

Private Meeting  

(11.00-11:15) 

5 Inquiry into the future of general practice in Wales: consideration 

of evidence 

(11.00-11.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol ar 
dyfodol ymarfer cyffredinol yng Nghymru 

This response was submitted to the Health and Social Care Committee consultation on 
the future of general practice in Wales 

GP38 : Ymateb gan: Coleg Brenhinol y Meddygon Cyffredinol | Response from: Royal 
College of General Practitioners 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

HSC(6) 60-25 Papur 1/Paper 1 

Pack Page 7

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-iechyd-a-gofal-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45057
https://senedd.wales/committee/737
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45057


1 

Inquiry into the future of general practice in Wales 

A written evidence submission from the 

Royal College of General Practitioners 

Pack Page 8



2 

“There are 1.6 million GP appointments every month 
[...]
are within the GMS contract. This is a step in the right 
direction to a general practice which values delivering quality care for patients. The time 
constraint imposed by 10-minute consultations mean that GPs increasingly need to be 
reactive, treating the immediate symptoms presented to them, rather than having the 
time to focus on potentially deeper-rooted causes. It can also prevent GPs from 
proactively addressing important preventive topics such as diet and lifestyle advice, 
gambling concerns, domestic abuse or supporting patients with smoking cessation.  

This was echoed by results of our 2024 GP Voice survey. When asked whether there is 
enough time during appointments to build the patient relationship needed to deliver 

 
7 https://www.gov.wales/national-survey-wales-results-viewer 

Pack Page 16



10 
 

quality care, 57% of our members disagreed. Furthermore, 65% of members felt that they 
do not have enough time during appointments to adequately assess and treat patients.  

RCGP welcomes recent work with Welsh Government and the British Medical 
Association General Practitioners Committee to develop a Continuity of Care Quality 
Improvement measure.  Continuity of Care refers to the consistent and seamless 
provision of healthcare services to a patient over time. Patient outcomes are enhanced 
by the development of trust, mutual respect and co-production with their clinician. 
Continuity of care also leads to a better understanding of the patient’s ideas, 
expectations, and family circumstances. Patients who benefit from seeing the same GP 
over time are less likely to attend hospital whether that be acutely in the emergency 
department, or to see a secondary care consultant in outpatients, thus reducing waiting 
lists. GPs who offer this care have greater job satisfaction and make fewer mistakes. It is 
an effective means of improving the quality of care delivered, for a lower overall cost. 
Practices multidisciplinary teams will be asked to work
[...]
ies to get a GP locum or salaried post.  

Total undervaluation and underinvestment in general practice. We aren’t valued or paid 
appropriately for our expertise  

Terrible working conditions in General Practice are nearly as important as remuneration. 
Over the course of a long career as a GP I have worked as a partner, salaried GP, locum GP 
and out-of-hours GP. As a partner the main issue was workload. As a salaried GP both 
workload and remuneration were problematic. The workload issues have forced many 
GPs into locum work, as this is currently the only way to have control over one's 
workload. 

Governments have no real plan, they have no understanding of the issue 

 

Pack Page 53



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Peter Fox MS 
Chair  
Health and Social Care Committee 

seneddhealth@senedd.wales 

24 June 2025 

Dear Peter, 

I am writing to provide the committee with additional information following the 

evidence session on 5 June about eye care. The committee asked for: 

1. Update on timescale re findings of the review by the Royal College of

Ophthalmologists, following ‘safety concerns regarding age related macular

degeneration’ in Cardiff and Vale University Health Board.

Cardiff and the Vale University Health Board has not yet received the final report 

from the Royal College of Ophthalmologists about the review related to age-related 

macular degeneration last year. It has committed to sharing the report with the 

Welsh Government, and to working with NHS Wales Performance and 

Improvement team to make any necessary improvements to services in light of the 

findings. 

2. Providing data and details on the levels of upskilling for optometrists.

The 2025-26 Education and Training Commissioning Plan allocated £0.658m to 

increase opportunities for optometrists to deliver enhanced services, aligned to the 

Welsh Government’s Future Approach for Optom
[...]
ng the committee’s report. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care  

Pack Page 56



 

 

10 July 2025 

Dear Peter, 

Petition P-06-1512 Call on the Welsh Government to recognise and address the dental crisis facing 
patients in Wales 

The Petitions Committee met on 30 June and considered the above petition, submitted by Jamie 
Wake. 

It was agreed to close the petition, given the high profile this issue already has in the Senedd. In 
doing so, Members agreed to highlight the petition with you as Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Committee, given the Committee’s previous work on this issue. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1512 Call on the Welsh Government to 
recognise and address the dental crisis facing patients in Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send any response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Peter Fox MS, 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6) 60-25 PTN2 

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 3.2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46098&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46098&Opt=0
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

  

11 July 2025 

Dear Peter, 

Petition P-06-1528 Prevent Powys patients who are treated in English hospitals from facing increased 
waiting times 

The Petitions Committee met on 30 Ju
[...]
mas MS 
Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 60



 

 

11 July 2025 

Dear Peter, 

Petition P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales 

The Petitions Committee met on 30 June and considered the above petition, submitted by Elizabeth 
Trombley. 

In discussing the petition it was noted that the matters were referred to regularly in the Senedd, but 
that the Petitions Committee could not take them any further. It was agreed to forward the responses 
received to you as Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee, and to close the petition.   

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to 
Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send any response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y  P w y llg o r  D e is e b a u  
— 
P e t it io n s  C o m m itte e  

S e n e d d  C y m r u  
B ae C aerdydd , C aerd yd d , C F 99 1S N  

D eisebau @ sen ed d .cym ru  
sen ed d .cym ru /S en ed d D eisebau   

0 30 0  20 0  6 56 5 

— 
W e ls h  P a r lia m e n t  

C ardiff B ay, C ard iff, C F 99 1S N  
P etition s@ sen ed d .w ales  

sen ed d .w ales/S en ed d P etition s  
0 30 0  20 0  6 56 5 

Peter Fox MS, 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6) 60-25 PTN4 

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 3.4

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

23 July 2025 

Dear Cabinet Secretary, 

Petition P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales 

The Petitions Committee met on 14 July and considered the above petition, submitted by Janet 
Paterson. 

The Committee noted the five key actions being requested by Epilepsy Action Cymru, and agreed 
that I would write to you to ask what exactly was being done to address those issues regarding 
epilepsy service provision. The petition will be kept open pending your response. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1240 Improve health services for 
people with epilepsy living in Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send any response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Jeremy Miles MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
Welsh Government 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

CC: Peter Fox MS, Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6) 60-25 PTN5 

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 3.5

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38591&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38591&Opt=0
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 63



 

 

23 July 2025 

Dear Peter, 

Petition P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for primary care 

The Petitions Committee met on 14 July and considered the above petition, submitted by Matthew 
Jones. 

Members noted the matter is under active scrutiny by the Health and Social Care Committee as part 
of its inquiry into the future of general practice in Wales.  

It was agreed that I would write to you as Chair of the Committee to highlight the correspondence on 
this petition and ask for an update on the likely timescales for that inquiry work. The letter is copied to 
the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care for awareness. Members agreed the petition would 
be kept open pending your response. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in 
Wales - the funding system for primary care 

I would be grateful if you could send any response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Peter Fox MS, 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

CC: Jeremy Miles MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
Welsh Government 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

HSC(6) 60-25 PTN6 

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 3.6

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45057
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45130
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45130
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 65



1 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Terminally Ill 

Adults (End of Life) Bill   

Health and Social Care Scrutiny: Supplementary Evidence 

July 2025  

1. Introduction

Marie Curie retains a neutral position on assisted dying. We neither campaign 

for nor against a change in the law. We were pleased to submit written 

evidence to the Health and Social Care Committee as part of its scrutiny of 

the Legislative Consent
[...]
ie.org.uk  

 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 69

mailto:Natasha.davies2@mariecurie.org.uk
mailto:Tomos.Evans@mariecurie.org.uk


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
 Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd 

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 

5 August 2025 

Dear Mike, 

Thank you for your letter of 8 July following the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee’s and the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s visit to Parc Prison. I am 
responding to your questions as they are part of my portfolio responsibilities. 

As Cabinet Secretary, I set the strategic direction for health and care services in Wales and 
hold the Welsh NHS to account. Operational decisions relating to the planning and delivery 
of emergency ambulance services, are the responsibility of the Welsh Ambulance Services 
University NHS Trust in line with commissioning intentions set of it by the NHS Wales Joint 
Commissioning Committee. This includes ensuring equitable access to emergency 
ambulance services. I expect people in prisons to receive a response based on their clinical 
need in an appropriate timeframe to support optimal outcomes.  

The Welsh Ambulance Service aims to respond to all 999 calls as quickly as possible, in 
order of clinical priority, but there are times when high levels of demand or delays elsewhere 
in the system
[...]
delivery%2520to%2520support%2520optimal%2520outcomes%2520and%2520experience.&data=05%7C02%7CUrgentAndEmergencyCare.GovernmentBusiness%40gov.wales%7C4ecf47920d574599780d08ddbfcbeb55%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638877604720559896%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vM9KMHBRyQtagV5SpRzOWFul7JgOvreeqWpnI7WPwcM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fpublications%2F2024-10%2Fambulance-patient-handover-guidance-2024.pdf%23%3A~%3Atext%3DThis%2520NHS%2520Wales%2520guidance%2520is%2520intended%2520to%2520set%2Cconsistent%2520delivery%2520to%2520support%2520optimal%2520outcomes%2520and%2520experience.&data=05%7C02%7CUrgentAndEmergencyCare.GovernmentBusiness%40gov.wales%7C4ecf47920d574599780d08ddbfcbeb55%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638877604720559896%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vM9KMHBRyQtagV5SpRzOWFul7JgOvreeqWpnI7WPwcM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.rpharms.com%2FPortals%2F0%2FRPS%2520document%2520library%2FOpen%2520access%2FProfessional%2520standards%2FOptimising%2520medicines%2520in%2520secure%2520environments%2FProfessional%2520Standards%2520Secure%2520Environments-edition-2.pdf%3Fver%3D2017-05-18-112406-223&data=05%7C02%7CNatalie.Proctor%40gov.wales%7C46d234e633a44ed2ab7a08ddbe111025%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638875702673518891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5ChQZnkAnllWxuDn6mPkufZqyh5eZwKPuamUq%2BV0R6Y%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the future of general practice in Wales: evidence session
	Paper 1 – Royal College of General Practitioners Cymru Wales
	Paper 2 – British Medical Association Cymru Wales

	3.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care re inquiry into Ophthalmology Services in Wales
	3.2 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1512 - Call on the Welsh Government to recognise and address the dental crisis facing patients in Wales
	3.3 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1528 - Prevent Powys patients who are treated in English hospitals from facing increased waiting times
	3.4 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1488 - Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales
	3.5 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care from the Chair of Petitions Committee re Petition: P-06-1240 - Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales
	3.6 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1505 - Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for primary care
	3.7 Supplementary evidence from Marie Curie, re Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Terminally Ill Adults ( End of Life) Bill
	3.8 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee re visit to Parc Prison in June 2025





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date:  17 September 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15355 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peter Fox MS (Chair) 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Rowena Christmas, Royal College of General 

Practitioners 

Dr Tom Kneale, Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

Dr Ian Harris, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Gareth Oelmann, BMA Cymru Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Karen Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from John Griffiths MS and James Evans MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Inquiry into the future of general practice in Wales: evidence session  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Royal College of General Practitioners 

Cymru Wales and the British Medical Association Cymru Wales. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care re 

inquiry into Ophthalmology Services in Wales  

3.1.1 The Committee noted the response. 

3.2 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1512 - Call on the 

Welsh Government to recognise and address the dental crisis facing patients in 

Wales  

3.2.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1528 - Prevent Powys 

patients who are treated in English hospitals from facing increased waiting times  

3.3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1488 - Establish a 

‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales  

3.4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care from the Chair of 

Petitions Committee re Petition: P-06-1240 - Improve health services for people 

with epilepsy living in Wales  

3.5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1505 - Review the Carr 

Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for primary care  

3.6.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.7 Supplementary evidence from Marie Curie, re Legislative Consent Memorandum 

for the Terminally Ill Adults ( End of Life) Bill  

3.7.1 The Committee noted the response. 

3.8 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the Chair of 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee re visit to Parc Prison in June 

2025  

3.8.1 The Committee noted the response. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Inquiry into the future of general practice in Wales: consideration of 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received. 


